
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN 

TEAM SCHIERL COMPANIES and 
HEARTLAND FARMS, INC., on behalf of 
themselves and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs,  

v.  

ASPIRUS, INC. and ASPIRUS NETWORK, 
INC., 

Defendants  

No. 3:22-cv-00580-jdp 

Hon. James D. Peterson, U.S.D.J. 

Hon. Anita M. Boor, U.S.M.J. 

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, plaintiffs Team Schierl Companies and Heartland Farms, 

Inc. (“Plaintiffs”), by and through their undersigned counsel, respectfully move the Court for an 

order: (1) certifying a plaintiff class for litigation purposes, as proposed in Plaintiffs’ 

accompanying memorandum of law, (2) appointing Plaintiffs as class representatives, 

(3) appointing Berger Montague PC and Fairmark Partners LLP as class counsel, and (4) providing 

such other related relief as is necessary and proper.  

In support of this motion, Plaintiffs rely on the evidence and argument in their 

accompanying memorandum of law, the Declaration of Daniel J. Walker and the exhibits thereto, 

and any further evidence or argument to be presented to the Court in connection with this motion. 

Dated:  July 2, 2025 
  /s/ Timothy W. Burns  
Timothy W. Burns 
Nathan M. Kuenzi 
BURNS BAIR LLP 
10 E. Doty Street, Suite 600 
Madison, WI 53703 
Phone: (608) 286-2808 
tburns@burnsbair.com 
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nkuenzi@burnsbair.com 

Daniel J. Walker 
Robert E. Litan 
BERGER MONTAGUE PC 
1001 G Street, NW  
Suite 400E 
Washington, DC 20001 
Phone: (202) 559-9745 
dwalker@bm.net 
rlitan@bm.net 

Eric L. Cramer 
Zachary D. Caplan 
Grace Ann Brew 
BERGER MONTAGUE PC 
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Phone: (215) 875-3000 
ecramer@bm.net 
zcaplan@bm.net 
gbrew@bm.net 

Jamie Crooks 
Michael Lieberman 
Amanda R. Vaughn 
FAIRMARK PARTNERS LLP 
400 7th Street NW, Suite 304 
Washington, DC 20004 
Phone: 619-507-4182 
jamie@fairmarklaw.com 
michael@fairmarklaw.com 
amanda@fairmarklaw.com 

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class 

Case: 3:22-cv-00580-jdp     Document #: 185     Filed: 07/02/25     Page 2 of 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on July 2, 2025, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing was filed via this Court’s CM/ECF system, which will send notification to all counsel 

of record. 

Dated: July 2, 2025   /s/ Timothy W. Burns 
Timothy W. Burns 
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